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5.10 Intended occupations of immigrants (concluded) 

Intended occupation 

Medicine and health 
Health diagnosing and treating 
Nursing and therapy 
other medicine and health 

Artistic, literary and performing arts 
Sport and recreation 
Clerical and related occupations 
Sales 
Services 
Farming, horticultural and animal husbandry 
Fishing, hunting and trapping 
Forestry and logging 
Mining and quarrying, including oil 

and gas fields 
Processing 
Machining and related occupations 
Product fabricating, assembling and repairing 
Construction 
Transport equipment operating 
Material-handling and related (n.e.c.)' 
Other crafts and equipment operating 
Not stated and unknown 

418 
1,228 

590 

951 
US 

5,759 
1,792 
3,952 
1,597 

75 
32 

53 
1,154 
2,270 
7,232 
2,287 

808 
344 
316 

8.557 

521 
1,464 

696 

1,111 
119 

7,207 
2,476 
4,648 
2,462 

227 
41 

75 
1,544 
2,867 

10,383 
2,918 
1,195 

447 
441 

11.722 

531 
1.721 

651 

1.131 
111 

7,044 
2,151 
4,250 
2,931 

135 
19 

67 
1,170 
2,529 
6,296 
2,194 

691 
361 
313 

9,146 

Total, workers 48,234 63,745 

NON-WORKERS 
Spouses 
Children 
Other 

17,231 
26,155 
20,476 

19.326 
24.808 
35,238 

19,017 
16.956 
35,676 

Total, non-workers 

Total, immigrants 143,117 128.618 

'Not elsewhere classified. 

5.11 Union membership in Canada, 1971-83 

Members 
'000 

Union membership 
as percentage of 

civilian labour 
force 

Union membership 
as percentage of 
non-agricultural 

paid workers 

1971 
1972 
1973 
1974 
1975 
1976 
1977 
1978 
1979 
1980 
1981 
1982 
1983 

2,231 
2,388 
2,591 
2,732 
2,884 
3,042 
3,149 
3,278 

3,397 
3,487 
3,617 
3.563 

26.8 
27.8 
29.2 
29.4 
29.8 
30.6 
31.0 
31.3 

30̂ 5 
30.6 
31.4 
30.6 

33.6 
34.6 
36.1 
35.8 
36.9 
37.3 
38.2 
39.0 

37!6 
37.4 
39.0 
40.0 


