EMPLOYMENT AND INCOMES

5.10 Intended occupations of immigrants (concluded)

Intended occupation	1979	1980	1981
Medicine and health			
Health diagnosing and treating	418	521	531
Nursing and therapy	1,228	1,464	1,721
Other medicine and health	590	696	651
Artistic, literary and performing arts	951	1,111	1,131
Sport and recreation	118	119	111
Clerical and related occupations	5,759	7,207	7,044
Sales	1,792	2,476	2,151
Services	3,952	4,648	4,250
Farming, horticultural and animal husbandry	1,597	2,462	2,931
Fishing, hunting and trapping	75	227	135
Forestry and logging	32	41	19
Mining and quarrying, including oil			
and gas fields	53	75	67
Processing	1,154	1,544	1,170
Machining and related occupations	2,270	2,867	2,529
Product fabricating, assembling and repairing	7,232	10,383	6,296
Construction	2,287	2,918	2,194
Transport equipment operating	808	1,195	691
Material-handling and related (n.e.c.)	344	447	361
	316	441	313
Other crafts and equipment operating Not stated and unknown	8,557	11,722	9,146
Not stated and unknown	1000	11,722	5,140
Total, workers	48,234	63,745	56,969
NON-WORKERS			
Spouses	17,231	19.326	19,017
Children	26,155	24,808	16,956
Other	20,476	35,238	35,676
Total, non-workers	63,862	79,372	71,649
Total, immigrants	112,096	143,117	128,618

Not elsewhere classified.

5.11 Union membership in Canada, 1971-83

Union membership as percentage of non-agricultura paid workers	Union membership as percentage of civilian labour force	Members '000	Year
33.6	26.8	2,231	1971
34.6	27.8	2,388	1972
36.1	29.2	2,591	1973
35.8	29.4	2,732	1974
36.9	29.8	2,884	1975
37.3	30.6	3,042	1976
38.2	31.0	3,149	1977
39.0	31.3	3,278	1978
			1979
37.6	30,5	3,397	1980
37.4	30.6	3,487	1981
39.0	31.4	3,617	1982
39.0 40.0	30.6	3,563	1983